

**Shop Trading Hours Act Repeal Act
(Abolition of Restrictions) Amendment Bill**

(formerly titled Shop Trading Hours (Abolition of
Restrictions) Bill)

Member's Bill

As reported from the committee of the whole House

Key to symbols used in reprinted bill

As reported from the committee of the whole House

Struck out

~~Subject to this Act,~~

Text struck out

New

Subject to this Act,

Text inserted

~~(Subject to this Act,)~~

Words struck out

Subject to this Act,

Words inserted

Rodney Hide

((Shop Trading Hours (Abolition of Restrictions))) Shop Trading Hours Act Repeal Act (Abolition of Restrictions) Amendment Bill

Member's Bill

Contents

1	Title	2A	Certain shops may remain open
1A	Commencement	2B	Garden centres may remain open on
2	When shops to be closed		Easter Sunday

The Parliament of New Zealand enacts as follows:

1 Title

This Act is the ((Shop Trading Hours (Abolition of Restrictions))) Shop Trading Hours Act Repeal Act (Abolition of Restrictions) Amendment Act 1999.

1A Commencement

5

- (1) In this Act, the Shop Trading Hours Act Repeal Act 1990 is called the "principal Act".
- (2) This Act comes into force on the day after the date on which it receives the Royal assent.

2 When shops to be closed

10

New

(1AA) Section 3 of the principal Act is amended by omitting the heading, and substituting the heading "**Shops to be closed on certain days**".

- (1) Section 3 of the principal act is amended by repealing subsection (1), and substituting the following subsection:
“(1) ((Subject to section 4,)) Every shop must remain closed before 1 p.m. on Anzac Day.

15

*(Shop Trading Hours (Abolition of
Restrictions)) Shop Trading Hours Act
Repeal Act (Abolition of
Restrictions) Amendment*

cl 2

New

“(1A) Every shop must remain closed on Christmas Day.

“(1B) Every shop must remain closed on Good Friday.

“(1C) Every shop must remain closed on Easter Sunday.”

2A Certain shops may remain open

(1) Section 4(1) of the principal Act is amended by omitting the expression “Section 3(1)”, and substituting the words “Section 3 (except subsection (2))”. 5

(2) Section 4(2) of the principal Act is amended by omitting the expression “Section 3(1)”, and substituting the words “Section 3 (except subsection (2))”. 10

2B Garden centres may remain open on Easter Sunday

Section 4A of the principal Act is amended by omitting the expression “Section 3(1)”, and substituting the expression “**Section 3(1C)**”.

Struck out

3 Repeals

The following provisions of the principal Act are repealed:

- (a) section 6(1), (4), (5), (6), (7), (8), and (9):
- (b) sections 7, 8, and 9:
- (c) the Schedule.

15

***(Shop Trading Hours (Abolition of
Restrictions)) Shop Trading Hours Act
Repeal Act (Abolition of
Restrictions) Amendment***

Legislative history

1 March 1999	Introduction and first reading (Bill 272-1)
28 April 1999	Second reading and referral to Justice and Law Reform Committee
30 June 2000	Reported from Justice and Law Reform Committee
2 August 2000	Referred to Commerce Committee
1 August 2001	Reported from Commerce Committee
13 December 2001	Consideration of report
20 February 13, 27 March 2002	Committee of the whole House (Bill 272-2)
